Financial liabilities (166,351) (18,723)
Total 31,625 298,514

VARIABLE RATE INSTRUMENTS
Financial assets 99,046 115,542
Financial liabilities (1,648,191) (1,521,663)
Financial liabilities (future) (1,455,932) (1,240,400)
Total (3,005,077) (2,646,521)

in thousands of US$ 2010 2009
Variable rate instruments (3,005,077) (2,646,521)
Less: IRS contracts 3,016,500 2,700,969
Exposure 11,423 54,448

At 31 December 2010, it is estimated that a general
increase of 100 basis points in interest rates would
increase the Company’s profit before tax for the year by
approximately US$ 2.7 million (2009: decrease of US$
1.0 million) since 107.3% (2009: 102.9%) of the operat-
ing debt is hedged by fixed interest rate swaps.

The sensitivity on equity and income statement result-
ing from a change of 100 basis points in interest rates
at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in par-
ticular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The
analysis is performed on the same basis as for 2009.

Profit or loss Equity
in thousands of US$ 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease
31 DECEMBER 2010
Variable rate instruments (1,004) 360 - -
Interest rate swap   3,736 (3,145) 79,491 (86,912)
Sensitivity (net) 2,732 (2,785) 79,491 (86,912)

31 DECEMBER 2009
Variable rate instruments (1,068) 1,068 - -
Interest rate swap 40 (149) 65,727 (71,195)
Sensitivity (net) (1,028) 919 65,727 (71,195)

Financial Review / Financial Statements 2010

	 168	 SBM Offshore – Annual Report 2010

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company
if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument
fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises
principally from the Company’s other financial assets,
trade and other receivables (including committed trans-
actions), derivative financial instruments and cash and
cash equivalents.

Rating 2010 2009
in thousands of US$ Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities
AAA 11,015 34,096 5,722 42,101
AA+ - - - -
AA 40,585 37,776 6,331 13,814